The Construction of Youth in Australian
Young Adult Literature
1980-2000

A thesis submitted by Margaret Heuschele in
fulfilment of requirements for a PhD in

Communication at the University of Canberra.

February 2007



ABSTRACT

Adolescence is an incredibly complex period of life. During this time young people are
searching for and wanting to create their own unique identity, however being confronted with
a plethora of roles and directions is challenging and confusing. These challenges are reflected
in the vast array of young adult literature being presented to young people today. As a result
young adult literature has the potential to function as scaffolding to assist teenagers in the
struggles of adolescence by serving as an important source of information about the world and
the people in it. Teenage novels also give young people the opportunity to try on different
identities and vicariously experience consequences of actions while developing their own

distinctive personality and character.

As this study reveals, the Australian young adult novel has undergone considerable
developments, with 1989 serving as a milestone year in which writers and publishers turned
in new directions. In general, Australian young adult novels have changed from books set
predominately in rural areas, incorporating major themes of child abuse, death, friendship and
survival with introverted characters aged between twelve and sixteen in the early 1980s to
novels with urban settings, a large increase in books about crime, dating, drugs and mental
health and sexually active, extroverted characters aged between fourteen and eighteen in the

late 1990s.

To chart the progression of these changes and gain an understanding of the messages young
adults receive from adolescent novels an evaluative framework was developed. The
framework consists of two main sections. The first part applies to the work as a whole,

obtaining data about the novel such as plot, style, setting, temporal context, use of humour,

i1



issues within the text and ending, while the second part collects information about character
demographics including gender, age, occupational status, family type, sexual orientation,
relationships with family and authority figures, personality traits and outlook for character.

To qualitatively and quantitatively assess the construction of youth in Australian young adult
literature a random selection of 20 per cent of Australian young adult books published in each
year from 1980 to 2000 were analysed using the evaluative framework, with 186 novels being

studied altogether.

During the 1990s in particular, Australian young adult literature was heavily criticised for
being too bleak, too dark, presenting a picture of life that was all gloom and doom. This
research resoundingly dismisses this argument by showing that rather than being a negative
influence on the lives of young people, Australian books for young people present a
comprehensive portrayal of youth. They probe the entire gamut of teenage experiences, both
the good and the bad, providing a wide range of scenarios, roles, relationships and characters
for young people to explore. Therefore Australian young adult literature provides an
important source of information and support for the psycho-social development of young

people during the formative years of adolescence.

This research is significant because it gives hard evidence to support the promotion of a
representative selection of Australian young adult novels both in the classroom and in home,
school and public libraries. By establishing the available range of contemporary Australian
young adult literature through this study, young adult readers, teachers and librarians can be
confident in the knowledge that appropriate titles are accessible which meet the needs and

interests of young people. Consequently, the substantial amount of data gathered from this

i1



study will considerably add to the knowledge and understanding of Australian young adult

novels to date and provide an excellent starting point for further research in the future.

v



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Without the help and support of many people this thesis would not have been completed. |
would like to especially thank my husband, David, who would not let me quit. Thank you to
Lyn Linning and Dr Trish Milne for reading and commenting on my thesis. My thanks and
admiration also goes to Professor Belle Alderman, who has been my sounding board, cheer

squad, friend and mentor over the past seven years.

Philippians 3:14

Vi



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Abstract i1
Certificate of Authorship \%
Acknowledgements vi
1. YOUNG ADULT LITERATURE AND TEENAGERS
1.1 Introduction 1
1.2 Background 1
1.3 The Study 3
1.3.1 Aim 3
1.3.2 Objectives 3
1.3.3 Overview 4
1.3.4 Significance 6
2. LITERATURE REVIEW: YOUNG ADULT LITERATURE
2.1 Introduction 7
2.2 The History of Young Adult Literature 8
2.2.1 1950s 9
22.2 1960s 11
223 1970s 12
224 1980s 15
2.2.5 1990s 18
2.2.6 Conclusion 21
23 Young Adult Literature Characteristics 21
2.3.1 Protagonist 23
232 Style 24
233 Content 25
2.3.4 Adult Characters 28
235 Endings 29
2.3.6 Problem Novels 30
2.3.7 Conclusion 32
2.4  The Controversial Genre 33
24.1 Gritty Realism 34
24.2 Integrity 38
243 Hope 40
24.4 Conclusion 45

2.5 Problematic Audience 45

Vil



2.6

2.7

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

2.5.1 Physical Development
252 Cognitive Development
2.53 Psychosocial Development
2.5.4 Cultural Product

2.5.5 Conclusion

The Role of Reading in the Lives of Young Adults
2.6.1 Benefits of Literature

2.6.2 Construction of Self-Identities

2.6.3 Cultural Understanding

2.6.4 Social Learning Theory

2.6.5 Vicarious Experience

2.6.6 Socialisation and Literature
2.6.7 Conclusion

Conclusion

METHODOLOGICAL APPROACH

Introduction

Definitions

Assumptions

Research Questions

Methodology

3.5.1 Evaluative Framework

3.5.2 Structure of the Evaluative Framework
353 Reliability

354 Timeframe

3.5.5 Sample

Limitations

Conclusion

OVERALL BOOK ANALYSIS

Introduction
Author Gender
Principal Setting

Principal Location

viii

47
48
50
52
54

54
55
57
59
60
62
64
66

66

69
69
72
73
74
74
75
77
77
78
80

81

82

82

82

83



4.5

4.6

4.7

4.8

4.9

Reality/Fantasy

Principal Temporal Context

Humour

Literary Devices

Issues
49.1

49.2

493

494

4.9.5

4.9.6

49.7

498

499

49.10
49.11
4.9.12
4.9.13
49.14
49.15
49.16
49.17
49.18
4.9.19
49.20
49.21
4.9.22
49.23
49.24
49.25
4.9.26
49,27
4.9.28
4.9.29
4.9.30
4931
4.9.32
4.9.33
4.9.34
4935
4.9.36
4.9.37
4938
4.9.39
4.9.40
4941

Aboriginal people
Abortion

Accidents
Adolescents — puberty
Aged and ageing
Alcohol

Alienation
Ambition
Appearance
Bullying

Careers and work
Change — environmental
Cheating

Child abuse
Conformity

Crime and criminals
Cultural Diversity
Dating

Death

Death — family
Disability — physical, mental
Diseases

Dissent — rebellion
Divorce

Drugs

Eating — disorders
Ethics

Failure

Family relations
Family violence
Friendship
Gambling

Gangs

Guilt
Homelessness
Homosexuality
Individuality

Love

Mental health

Peer group pressure
Philosophy

X

84

85

87

87

90

90

92

93

94

95

98

99

100
102
103
105
106
107
108
109
111
112
114
115
117
118
120
121
122
123
124
125
126
127
128
129
131
132
133
134
135
136
137
138
139
140



4.10

4.11

5.1

5.2

53

54

55

5.6

5.7

5.8

59

5.10

5.11

4.9.42 Pregnancy
4.9.43 Racism

4.9.44 Rape

4.9.45 Refugees
4.9.46 Religion

4.9.47 Self-perception
4.9.48 Sex

4.9.49 Sex role

4.9.50 Smoking
4.9.51 Social classes
49.52 Success

4.9.53 Suicide

4.9.54 Supernatural
4.9.55 Survival

4.9.56 Unemployment
4.9.57 Violence

4.9.58 War
Ending
Conclusion

YOUNG ADULT CHARACTER ANALYSIS

Introduction

Gender

Age

Occupational Status

Orphaned

Family Type

Siblings

Recent Migrant Background
Aboriginal/Indigenous Background
Religious Background
Relationship with Family Member
5.11.1 Mother

5.11.2 Father

5.11.3 Siblings
5114 Stepmother

141
142
144
144
145
146
147
148
149
150
151
152
154
154
156
157
158

159

161

162
162
163
165
166
167
169
170
171
172
173
173
174

176
177



5.11.5 Stepfather

5.12 Relationship with authority

5.13  Sexual Orientation

5.14  Sexually Active

5.15 Safe Sex Practiced

5.16 Personality Traits
5.16.1 Extroverted/Introverted
5.16.2 Agreeable/Negative
5.16.3 Conscientious/ Disorganised
5.16.4 Emotionally Stable/Emotionally Unstable
5.16.5 Intellectual/Unintelligent

5.17 Outlook for Character

5.18 Conclusion

TRENDS AND DEVELOPMENTS
6.1 Introduction
6.2 1980
6.3 1981-1985
6.4  1986-1990
6.5 1991-1995
6.6  1996-2000
6.7  Overall

6.8  Major Trends and Developments

6.8.1 Principal Location
6.8.2 Author Gender
6.8.3 Protagonists

6.8.4 Style

6.8.5 Content
6.8.6 Adult Characters
6.8.7 Endings

6.9  Why Was 1989 Significant?

6.10 Conclusion

X1

178
178
181
181
182
182
182
184
185
186
187
188

191

192
192
194
195
198
200
201
203
203
203
204
204
204
205
206
207

209



7. CONCLUSIONS

7.1 Introduction

7.2 Evaluative Framework Effectiveness

7.3 Psycho-Social Development

7.4  Adult Perceptions of Australian YA Literature

7.5  Conclusion

7.6  Recommendations for Further Research
BIBLIOGRAPHY

Primary References

Secondary References

APPENDICES

Appendix A: Definition of Terms For Evaluative Framework

Appendix B: Evaluative Framework

Appendix C: Example of Results

Appendix D: Sample Books

Appendix E: Plot Summaries

Appendix F: Evaluative Framework Results

Appendix G: Results Combined into Five-Year Periods

Xii

210

210

211

214

216

216

219

219

221

234

235

249

255

263

276

350

377





