The Construction of Youth in Australian Young Adult Literature 1980-2000

A thesis submitted by Margaret Heuschele in fulfilment of requirements for a PhD in Communication at the University of Canberra.

February 2007

ABSTRACT

Adolescence is an incredibly complex period of life. During this time young people are searching for and wanting to create their own unique identity, however being confronted with a plethora of roles and directions is challenging and confusing. These challenges are reflected in the vast array of young adult literature being presented to young people today. As a result young adult literature has the potential to function as scaffolding to assist teenagers in the struggles of adolescence by serving as an important source of information about the world and the people in it. Teenage novels also give young people the opportunity to try on different identities and vicariously experience consequences of actions while developing their own distinctive personality and character.

As this study reveals, the Australian young adult novel has undergone considerable developments, with 1989 serving as a milestone year in which writers and publishers turned in new directions. In general, Australian young adult novels have changed from books set predominately in rural areas, incorporating major themes of child abuse, death, friendship and survival with introverted characters aged between twelve and sixteen in the early 1980s to novels with urban settings, a large increase in books about crime, dating, drugs and mental health and sexually active, extroverted characters aged between fourteen and eighteen in the late 1990s.

To chart the progression of these changes and gain an understanding of the messages young adults receive from adolescent novels an evaluative framework was developed. The framework consists of two main sections. The first part applies to the work as a whole, obtaining data about the novel such as plot, style, setting, temporal context, use of humour,

issues within the text and ending, while the second part collects information about character demographics including gender, age, occupational status, family type, sexual orientation, relationships with family and authority figures, personality traits and outlook for character. To qualitatively and quantitatively assess the construction of youth in Australian young adult literature a random selection of 20 per cent of Australian young adult books published in each year from 1980 to 2000 were analysed using the evaluative framework, with 186 novels being studied altogether.

During the 1990s in particular, Australian young adult literature was heavily criticised for being too bleak, too dark, presenting a picture of life that was all gloom and doom. This research resoundingly dismisses this argument by showing that rather than being a negative influence on the lives of young people, Australian books for young people present a comprehensive portrayal of youth. They probe the entire gamut of teenage experiences, both the good and the bad, providing a wide range of scenarios, roles, relationships and characters for young people to explore. Therefore Australian young adult literature provides an important source of information and support for the psycho-social development of young people during the formative years of adolescence.

This research is significant because it gives hard evidence to support the promotion of a representative selection of Australian young adult novels both in the classroom and in home, school and public libraries. By establishing the available range of contemporary Australian young adult literature through this study, young adult readers, teachers and librarians can be confident in the knowledge that appropriate titles are accessible which meet the needs and interests of young people. Consequently, the substantial amount of data gathered from this

study will considerably add to the knowledge and understanding of Australian young adult novels to date and provide an excellent starting point for further research in the future.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Without the help and support of many people this thesis would not have been completed. I would like to especially thank my husband, David, who would not let me quit. Thank you to Lyn Linning and Dr Trish Milne for reading and commenting on my thesis. My thanks and admiration also goes to Professor Belle Alderman, who has been my sounding board, cheer squad, friend and mentor over the past seven years.

Philippians 3:14

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Abs	ii			
	Cer	v			
	Acknowledgements			vi	
1.		YOUNG A	DULT LITERATURE AND TEEN	AGERS	
	1.1	Introduction	ı	1	
	1.2	Background	i	1	
	1.3	The Study		3	
		1.3.1	Aim		
		1.3.2	Objectives	3 3	
			Overview	4	
		1.3.3			
		1.3.4	Significance	6	
2. LITERATURE REVIEW: YOUNG ADULT LITER				LITERATURE	
	2.1	Introducti	on	7	
	2.2	The Histo	ry of Young Adult Literature	8	
		2.2.1	1950s	9	
		2.2.2	1960s	11	
		2.2.3	1970s	12	
		2.2.4	1980s	15	
		2.2.5	1990s	18	
		2.2.6	Conclusion	21	
	2.3	2.3 Young Adult Literature Characteristics		21	
		2.3.1	Protagonist	23	
		2.3.2	Style	24	
		2.3.3	Content	25	
		2.3.4	Adult Characters	28	
		2.3.5	Endings	29	
		2.3.6	Problem Novels	30	
		2.3.7	Conclusion	32	
	2.4		roversial Genre	33	
		2.4.1	Gritty Realism	34	
		2.4.2	Integrity	38	
		2.4.3	Норе	40	
		2.4.4	Conclusion	45	
	2.5	Problems	tic Audience	45	
	/ J	1 10/1/10/10/10		+ ;	

		2.5.1 Physic	cal Development	47
		2.5.2 Cogni	tive Development	48
		2.5.3 Psych	osocial Development	50
			al Product	52
		2.5.5 Concl		54
	2.6		ling in the Lives of Young Adults	54
			its of Literature	55
		2.6.2 Const.	ruction of Self-Identities	57
		2.6.3 Cultur	al Understanding	59
		2.6.4 Social	Learning Theory	60
		2.6.5 Vicari	ous Experience	62
			isation and Literature	64
		2.6.7 Concl		66
	2.7	Conclusion		66
•		METHODOL OC	ICAL ABBROACH	
3.		METHODOLOG	ICAL APPROACH	
	3.1	Introduction		69
	3.2	Definitions		69
	3.3	Assumptions		72
	3.4	Research Questio	ns	73
	3.5	Methodology		74
	5.5	0.	ative Framework	74
			ure of the Evaluative Framework	75
		3.5.3 Reliab	•	77
		3.5.4 Timef		77
		3.5.5 Sampl	e	78
	3.6	Limitations		80
	3.7	Conclusion		81
4.		OVERALL BOOK	K ANALYSIS	
	4 1	Introduction		02
	4.1	Introduction		82
	4.2	Author Gender		82
	4.3	Principal Setting		82
	4.4	Principal Location	n	83

4.5	Reality/l	84	
4.6	Principa	85	
4.7	Humour		87
4.8	Literary	Devices	87
4.9	Issues		90
	4.9.1	Aboriginal people	90
	4.9.2	Abortion	92
	4.9.3	Accidents	93
	4.9.4	Adolescents – puberty	94
	4.9.5	Aged and ageing	95
	4.9.6	Alcohol	98
	4.9.7	Alienation	99
	4.9.8	Ambition	100
	4.9.9	Appearance	102
	4.9.10	Bullying	103
	4.9.11	Careers and work	105
	4.9.11	Change – environmental	106
	4.9.12	Cheating Cheating	107
	4.9.13	Child abuse	108
	4.9.14	Conformity	109
	4.9.15	Crime and criminals	111
			112
	4.9.17	Cultural Diversity	
	4.9.18	Dating	114
	4.9.19	Death	115
	4.9.20	Death – family	117
	4.9.21	Disability – physical, mental	118
	4.9.22	Diseases	120
	4.9.23	Dissent – rebellion	121
	4.9.24	Divorce	122
	4.9.25	Drugs	123
	4.9.26	Eating – disorders	124
	4.9.27	Ethics	125
	4.9.28	Failure	126
	4.9.29	Family relations	127
	4.9.30	Family violence	128
	4.9.31	Friendship	129
	4.9.32	Gambling	131
	4.9.33	Gangs	132
	4.9.34	Guilt	133
	4.9.35	Homelessness	134
	4.9.36	Homosexuality	135
	4.9.37	Individuality	136
	4.9.38	Love	137
	4.9.39	Mental health	138
	4.9.40	Peer group pressure	139
	4.9.41	Philosophy	140

		4.9.42 4.9.43 4.9.44 4.9.45 4.9.46 4.9.47	Pregnancy Racism Rape Refugees Religion Self-perception	141 142 144 144 145
	4.10	4.9.48 4.9.49 4.9.50 4.9.51 4.9.52 4.9.53 4.9.54 4.9.55 4.9.56 4.9.57 4.9.58 Ending	Sex Sex role Smoking Social classes Success Suicide Supernatural Survival Unemployment Violence War	147 148 149 150 151 152 154 156 157 158
	4.11	Conclusio	n	161
5.	y	YOUNG A	DULT CHARACTER ANALYSIS	
	5.1	Introduction	on	162
	5.2	Gender		162
	5.3	Age		163
	5.4	Occupational Status Orphaned		
	5.5			
	5.6	.7 Siblings .8 Recent Migrant Background .9 Aboriginal/Indigenous Background		167
	5.7			169
	5.8			170
	5.9			171
	5.10			172
	5.11	Relationsh 5.11.1 5.11.2 5.11.3 5.11.4	nip with Family Member Mother Father Siblings Stepmother	173 173 174 176 177

		5.11.5	Stepfather	178
	5.12	Relationship with authority		178
	5.13 Sexual Orientation			181
	5.14			181
	5.15			182
	5.16	Personalit 5.16.1 5.16.2 5.16.3 5.16.4 5.16.5	y Traits Extroverted/Introverted Agreeable/Negative Conscientious/ Disorganised Emotionally Stable/Emotionally Unstable Intellectual/Unintelligent	182 184 185 186 187
	5.17	Outlook for Character		188
	5.18 Conclusion		191	
6.	7	ΓRENDS A	AND DEVELOPMENTS	
	6.1	Introduction	on	192
	6.2	1980		192
	6.3	1986-1990 5 1991-1995		194
	6.4			195
	6.5			198
	6.6			200
	6.7 Overall			201
	6.8	Major Tres 6.8.1 6.8.2 6.8.3 6.8.4 6.8.5 6.8.6 6.8.7	nds and Developments Principal Location Author Gender Protagonists Style Content Adult Characters Endings	203 203 204 204 204 205 206
	6.9 Why Was 1989 Significant?		1989 Significant?	207
	6.10	Conclusion	n	209

7.1 Introduction 7.2 Evaluative Framework Effectiveness 7.3 Psycho-Social Development 7.4 Adult Perceptions of Australian YA Literature 7.5 Conclusion 7.6 Recommendations for Further Research

210

210

211